
No. 17-35038

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CASCADIA WILDLANDS; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SCOTT TIMBER CO. and
ROSEBURG FOREST PRODUCTS CO.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
District of Oregon, Eugene
Honorable Ann L. Aiken, District Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF OREGONIANS IN ACTION
LEGAL CENTER, OREGON HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION,
OREGON CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, AND PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
JOHANNA B. TALCOTT
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTERESTS AND IDENTITIES OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. THE “SLIDING SCALE” APPROACH TO PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIONS SHOULD NOT APPLY TO MATTERS ARISING UNDER THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT | 8 |
| A. Preliminary Injunction Legal Standards | 8 |
| B. The District Court’s Preliminary Injunction Analysis | 13 |
| 1. The Lower Court’s Sliding Scale Analysis Contravenes <i>Winter</i> | 13 |
| 2. The Lower Court’s Irreparable Harm Analysis Violates <i>Winter</i> | 16 |
| II. THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF UNDER THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT SHOULD BE MORE DEMANDING WHEN RELIEF IS SOUGHT AGAINST PRIVATE PARTIES | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) | 23 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) | 5, 11, 14 |
| <i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) | 8-9 |
| <i>Biodiversity Legal Foundation v. Badgley</i> , 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002) | 15 |
| <i>Bldg. Indus. Ass’n – Bay Area v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 792 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2015) | 3 |
| <i>Cassim v. Bowen</i> , 824 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1987) | 9 |
| <i>Cottonwood Envtl. L. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015) | 6-7, 11-12, 18 |
| <i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell</i> , 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016) | 10 |
| <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) | 1 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth v. U.S. Navy</i> , 841 F.2d 927 (9th Cir. 1988) | 13 |
| <i>Home Builders Ass’n of N. Cal. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010) | 3-4 |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010) | 7 |
| <i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008) | 9 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) | 2, 19-20 |
| <i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 23 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1994) | 16, 19 |
| <i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005) | 15-16, 19 |
| <i>Pac. Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005) | 4 |
| <i>Paramount Land Co. LP v. Cal. Pistachio Comm'n</i> , 491 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2007) | 9, 15 |
| <i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009) | 10 |
| <i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011) | 3 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987) | 11, 13, 15, 18 |
| <i>Strahan v. Coxe</i> , 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997) | 18 |
| <i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) | 12 |
| <i>Trout Unlimited v. Lohn</i> , 559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009) | 4 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) | 9 |
| <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) | 5, 7-9, 11, 15-16 |

Constitution

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 21 |
|----------------------------|----|

Rule

| | |
|--------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. App. P. 29 | 1 |
|--------------------------|---|

Miscellaneous

| | |
|--|--------------|
| Adler, Jonathan, <i>Money or Nothing: The Adverse Environmental Consequences of Uncompensated Land Use Controls</i> , 49 B.C. L. Rev. 301 (2008) | 20-21 |
| Bates, Bethany M., <i>Reconciliation After Winter: The Standard for Preliminary Injunctions in Federal Courts</i> , 111 Colum. L. Rev. 1522 (2011) | 10 |
| Meltz, Robert, <i>Where the Wild Things Are: The Endangered Species Act and Private Property</i> , 24 Env'tl. L. 369 (2004) | 20 |
| Middleton, Brandon M., <i>Restoring Tradition: The Inapplicability of TVA v. Hill's Endangered Species Act Injunctive Relief Standard to Preliminary Injunctive Relief of Non-Federal Actors</i> , 17 Mo. Env'tl. L. & Pol'y Rev. 318 (2010) | 4, 7, 19, 21 |
